

No. 06-1249

**IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States**

WYETH,
Petitioner,

v.

DIANA LEVINE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Vermont**

**BRIEF FOR CONSUMERS UNION OF
UNITED STATES, INC., AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MARK SAVAGE
Counsel of Record
CONSUMERS UNION OF
UNITED STATES, INC.
1535 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94103
(415) 431-6747

Attorney for
Consumers Union of
United States, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	6
I. DRUG MANUFACTURERS’ PRE-MARKET DUTIES TO THE FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION ARE SEPARATE AND DISTINCT FROM THEIR POST-MARKET DUTY OF CARE AND DUTY TO WARN THEIR INDIVIDUAL CONSUMERS	
	6
II. THE FEDERAL FOOD, DRUG, AND COSMETIC COSMETIC ACT REGULATES DUTIES BETWEEN DRUG MANUFACTURER AND REGULATOR, AND DOES NOT PRE-EMPT DRUG MANUFACTURERS’ INDEPENDENT DUTIES TO CONSUMERS UNDER LONG-ESTABLISHED STATE POLICE POWERS	
A. Federal Food and Drugs Act of 1906	11
B. Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act of 1938	13

C.	Drug Amendments of 1962	14
D.	Medical Device Amendments of 1976	15
III.	THE FEDERAL FOOD, DRUG, AND COSMETIC ACT SETS MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR INTRODUCTION OF NEW DRUGS INTO INTERSTATE COMMERCE, AND STATE LAWS REQUIRING ADDITIONAL WARNINGS TO STATE CONSUMERS DO NOT CONFLICT WITH THE ACT	19
	Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Decisions of the Supreme Court

<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee,</i> 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	4
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC,</i> 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	10, 18
<i>California Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra,</i> 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	9
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.,</i> 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	9, 17-18
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.,</i> 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	19
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.,</i> 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	5, 10
<i>Johnson v. Fankell,</i> 520 U.S. 911 (1997)	10
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.,</i> 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	10
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	2, 9, 10

Decisions of the Supreme Court (cont.)

<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	5, 9, 10
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008)	2, 9, 10, 16
<i>Savage v. Jones</i> , 225 U.S. 501 (1912)	12
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	10
<i>Warner-Lambert Co., LLC v. Kent</i> , 552 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 1168 (2008), <i>aff'g by equally divided Court</i> <i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir., 2006)	4-5
<i>Weigle v. Curtice Brothers Co.</i> , 248 U.S. 285 (1919)	12

Decisions of Other Courts

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Lapp</i> , 78 F.2d 170 (7th Cir. 1935)	13
<i>Arata v. Tonegato</i> , 152 Cal. App. 2d 837 (Cal. Ct. App. 1957)	13
<i>Berry v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 341 F.2d 14 (6th Cir. 1965)	14

Decisions of Other Courts (cont.)

<i>Bine v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 422 S.W.2d 623 (Mo. 1968)	15
<i>Braun v. Roux Distributing Co., Inc.</i> , 312 S.W.2d 758 (Mo. 1958)	13-14
<i>Brochu v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 642 F.2d 652 (1st Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Caraker v. Sandoz Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (S.D. Ill. 2001)	20
<i>Coca Cola Bottling Works v. Selvidge</i> , 4 Tenn. App. 558 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1927)	12
<i>Colacicco v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Collins v. Eli Lilly Co.</i> , 116 Wis. 2d 166 (Wis. 1984)	23-24
<i>Crocker v. Winthrop Laboratories, Div. of Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 514 S.W.2d 429 (Tex. 1974)	15
<i>Croft v. York</i> , 244 So.2d 161 (Fla. Ct. App. 1971)	15
<i>Davis v. Wyeth Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 399 F.2d 121 (9th Cir. 1968)	15

Decisions of Other Courts (cont.)

<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> by equally divided Court sub nom. <i>Warner-Lambert Co., LLC v. Kent</i> , 552 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 1168 (2008)	4-5
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Ladner</i> , 221 Miss. 378 (Miss. 1954)	13
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1984)	24
<i>Feldman v. Lederle Laboratories</i> , 125 N.J. 117 (N.J. 1991), cert. denied, 505 U.S. 1219 (1992)	21
<i>Fielding v. Superior Ct. (Westwood Pharmaceutical Corp.)</i> , 111 Cal. App. 2d 490 (Cal. Ct. App. 1952) . . .	13
<i>Fritz v. Parke Davis & Co.</i> , 277 Minn. 210 (Minn. 1967)	15
<i>Grinnell v. Charles Pfizer & Co.</i> , 274 Cal. App. 2d 424 (Cal. Ct. App. 1969) . . .	15
<i>Henry v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 508 F.2d 28 (3d Cir. 1975)	15
<i>Hill v. Searle Laboratories</i> , 884 F.2d 1064 (8th Cir. 1989)	20

Decisions of Other Courts (cont.)

<i>Hoffman v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 850 (M.D. Pa. 1974)	15
<i>Hornung v. Richardson-Merrill, Inc.</i> , 317 F. Supp. 183 (D. Mont. 1970)	15
<i>Hruska v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 6 F.2d 536 (8th Cir. 1925)	12
<i>Hurley v. Lederle Laboratories</i> , 863 F.2d 1173 (5th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Kelly v. John R. Daily Co.</i> , 56 Mont. 63 (Mont. 1919)	12
<i>Kershaw v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 415 F.2d 1009 (5th Cir. 1969)	15
<i>Kociemba v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 680 F. Supp. 1293 (D. Minn. 1988)	20
<i>Krug v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 416 S.W.2d 143 (Mo. 1967)	14
<i>Love v. Wolf</i> , 249 Cal. App. 2d 822 (Cal. Ct. App. 1967) . . .	14
<i>Machlitt v. Myers</i> , 23 Ohio App. 160 (Ohio App. 1926)	12
<i>Martin v. Bengue, Inc.</i> , 25 N.J. 359 (N.J. 1957)	13

Decisions of Other Courts (cont.)

<i>Mazetti v. Armour & Co.</i> , 75 Wash. 622 (Wash. 1913)	12
<i>McEwen v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 270 Or. 375 (Or. 1974)	15
<i>Moehlenbrock v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 141 Minn. 154 (Minn. 1918)	12
<i>Motus v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (C.D. Cal. 2000)	20
<i>Oresman v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 1175 (D.R.I. 1975)	15
<i>Parke-Davis & Co. v. Stromsodt</i> , 411 F.2d 1390 (8th Cir. 1969)	15
<i>Portage Markets Co. v. George</i> , 111 Ohio St. 775 (Ohio 1924)	12
<i>Redfield v. Mead, Johnson & Co.</i> , 266 Or. 273 (Or. 1973)	15
<i>Reyes v. Wyeth Laboratories</i> , 498 F.2d 1264 (5th Cir. 1974)	15
<i>Ritchie v. Sheffield Farms Co.</i> , 222 N.Y.S. 724 (N.Y. Mun. Ct. 1927)	12-13
<i>Salmon v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 520 F.2d 1359 (4th Cir. 1975)	15, 19-20

Decisions of Other Courts (cont.)

<i>Schenebeck v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 423 F.2d 919 (8th Cir. 1970)	15
<i>Schering Corp. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 712 F.2d 4 (2d Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Sindell v. Abott Laboratories</i> , 26 Cal. 3d 588 (Cal. 1980)	24
<i>Singer v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 461 F.2d 288 (7th Cir. 1972)	15
<i>Spychala v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 1024 (D.N.J. 1988)	20
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. Cornish</i> , 370 F.2d 82 (8th Cir. 1966)	14
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. Yarrow</i> , 408 F.2d 978 (8th Cir. 1969)	15
<i>Stevens v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 9 Cal. 3d 51 (Cal. 1973)	15
<i>Tinnerholm v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 411 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1969)	15
<i>Toole v. Richardson-Merrell Inc.</i> , 251 Cal. App. 2d 689 (Cal. Ct. App. 1967) . . .	15
<i>Wechsler v. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc.</i> , 99 N.Y.S.2d 588 (N.Y. Sup. 1950)	13

Decisions of Other Courts (cont.)

<i>Wells v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 788 F.2d 741 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 950 (1986)	20
<i>Wennerholm v. Stanford Univ. Sch. of Med.</i> , 20 Cal.2d 713 (Cal. 1942)	13
<i>Whitley v. Cubberly</i> , 24 N.C. App. 204 (N.C. Ct. App. 1974)	15
<i>Williams v. Vick Chemical Co.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 833 (S.D. Iowa 1967)	15

Federal Statutes

Drug Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780 (1962) . . .	3, 14
Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act of 1965, Pub. L. 89-92, 79 Stat. 282	17
Federal Food and Drugs Act of 1906, Pub. L. 59-384, ch. 3915, 34 Stat. 768 (repealed by Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-717, ch. 675, § 902(a), 52 Stat. 1040, 1059)	11

Federal Statutes (cont.)

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act of 1938,
Pub. L. No. 75-717, ch. 675, 52 Stat. 1040
(codified as amended at 21 U.S.C. § 301
et seq.) 3, 11, 13

21 U.S.C. § 355 3, 4

21 U.S.C. § 355(a) 3, 6, 13

21 U.S.C. § 355(b) 2, 6

21 U.S.C. § 355(c) 6

21 U.S.C. § 355(d) 6

21 U.S.C. § 355(e) 6

Medical Device Amendments of 1976,
Pub. L. No. 94-295, 90 Stat. 539 16

21 U.S.C. § 360k(a) 16

Public Health Cigarette Smoking Act of 1969,
Pub. L. 91-222, 84 Stat. 87 17-18

Federal Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 314.70 22

Rules of Court

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
